
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Todd Stephens ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 5th

CASE NUMBER: 2024-0117-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2nd

HEARING DATE: September 3, 2024 PREPARED BY: Donnie Dyott Jr.
Planner

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling and associated facilities with less
setbacks than required on property located at 1542 Hodges Avenue in Glen Burnie.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 8,294 square feet of land and is identified as Lot 61 of Parcel 273 in
Block 3 on Tax Map 10 in the Shoreland subdivision.

The property is zoned R5 - Residential District as adopted by the comprehensive zoning for
Councilmanic District 2, effective January 29, 2012. This is a non-waterfront property located
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area with a designation of LDA - Limited Development Area.
The site is currently unimproved.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant seeks approval to construct a two story dwelling (height 30 feet) with a footprint of
approximately 22’ X 65’ with associated facilities.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-2-301(b) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code stipulates that an architectural feature
that does not contain floor area such as a stoop that does not exceed 5’ X 5’ or steps required for
access may extend no more than 3 feet into a required setback and be located no closer than 5 feet
from any lot line. Several stoops and steps proposed require a variance to this provision as
described below.

The proposed 4’ X 7.66’ stoop and steps on the south side of the proposed dwelling will be located
as close as 21 feet from the front lot line, necessitating a variance of 1 foot from 18-2-301(b).

The proposed 4’ X 7.66’ stoop and steps on the west side of the proposed dwelling will be located
as close as 3 feet from the side lot line, necessitating a variance of 2 feet from 18-2-301(b).

The proposed access steps attached to the stoop on the east side of the proposed dwelling will be
located as close as 16.2 feet from the corner side lot line, necessitating a variance of 1 foot from
18-2-301(b).



FINDINGS

The applicant explains that the lot at 50 feet is narrower than the required 60 feet and is also a
corner lot. The corner lot setback in combination with the narrow nature of the lot forces a narrow
house to be proposed. The proposed dwelling meets all the applicable R5 setbacks, but in doing so
there is no room for access to the dwelling. As such, the stoop and steps are being proposed within
the setbacks.

The Department of Inspections and Permits (Engineering Division) provided comments and
based on the proposed site design does not support the request.

The Health Department commented that the property is served by public water and sewer
facilities and has no objection to the request.

There is no evidence that the proposed variances would alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare. The variances would not appear to cause any
adverse effects to neighboring properties and will not reduce forest cover in the LDA.

The construction of the dwelling on the site is constrained by the combination of being a corner lot
and being narrow for a lot in the R5 District. These factors cause practical difficulties to the
applicant in being able to develop the lot with an allowable residential use. The applicant has
proposed a dwelling that is modest in size and the main footprint of the dwelling meets all
required setbacks. The only part that requires a variance is the access stoops and steps. The Code
provides allowances for these features to encroach into setbacks and the applicant has proposed to
exceed these allowances by a small amount. It appears that the applicant has made every effort to
comply with the regulations and the variances will provide for safe access to the dwelling. As such
the variances are considered the minimum necessary to afford relief.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this
Office recommends approval of zoning variances to §18-2-301(b) to allow construction of the
dwelling as shown on the site plan.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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2024-0117-V

Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
06/20/2024

Due Date
07/09/2024

Assigned to
Habtamu Zeleke

Assigned to Department
Engineering

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
07/08/2024

Action By
Habtamu Zeleke

Overtime
No

Comments
Variance request: variances for a setback for constructing two single-family
dwellings.
Comments:
1. There are two rainwater harvesting proposed for this project. How is the water
re-used and show the area of the dedicated use? For example, if the water is
used for irrigation purposes, need to call out the area on the plan and it should
be a dedicated use. The water shall not cause downstream flooding or nuisance
flooding to neighboring properties, please show and label.
2. Identify site outfall to review the site plan and provide feedback regarding
potential impact.
3. Stormwater management will be addressed through rooftop disconnection
and two rainwater harvesting.
4. All stormwater conveyance systems shall be designed so that no building or
habitable structure, either proposed or existing, is flooded or has water
impounded against it during the 100-year storm event.
5. The site to ensure that any existing downstream flooding including nuisance
flooding issues will be exacerbated by the proposed development.
6. Design professionals should review site runoff and potential (negative,
adverse) impacts to neighboring properties, due to changed grades/elevation on
a proposed project.
7. The utility for the site will be reviewed during the grading permit.
8. The stormwater management Engineering design review approval for the site
shall occur at the grading permit stage.
9. Based on the plan provided, it appears that the property will be served by
public sewer and water.
10. Based on the above comments and proposed site design, this office does
not support this request.
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